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Ninth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

THE MARK E. FREEHILL COLLECTION OF 
BRITISH COMMONWEALTH AND WORLD 
BANKNOTES (PART 2)

1367*
Thursday Island, Torres Straits, unissued five pounds, Burns, 
Philp & Company Ltd, c 1890, imprint W.E. Smith Sydney 
(Mira p.39). Toned, from framing on back otherwise good 
very fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Burns Philp Archive sale.

1368*
The Australasian New Hebrides Company, The Bank of 
North Queensland Ltd, unissued one pound, Vila (c1890s) 
imprint W.E. Smith - Sydney (Mira p.39). Toned on margins 
from framing, otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Burns Philp Archive Sale.

1369*
The Australasian New Hebrides Company, The Bank of 
North Queensland Ltd, unissued five pounds, Vila (c.1890s) 
imprint W.E. Smith Sydney (Mira p.39). Toned on margins 
from framing, otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Burns Philp Archive Sale.

1370*
British New Guinea, Samarai unissued one pound (c1890s), 
Burns Philp & Company Ltd (Mira p.43) serial 15000. 
Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$3,000

1371*
British New Guinea, Port Moresby unissued one pound 
(c1890s), Burns Philp & Company Limited, imprint W.E. 
Smith Sydney (Mira p.44). Old framing stain around edges 
otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Burns Philp Archive Sale.
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1372*
British New Guinea, Port Moresby unissued five pounds 
(c.1890s), Burns, Philp & Company Ltd, imprint W.E. Smith 
Sydney (Mira, p.44). In crayon on back '64 packs of 1000 
1£, 200 5£' with old framing stains, otherwise good very 
fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Burns Philp Archive Sale.

1373*
New Guinea, The Papuan Industries Ltd, one pound 
specimen, sepia photographic print, reduced size (BWC) 
(c1905) (Mira p.49). Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 200).

Part

1374*
Territory of New Guinea, World War II Australian banknotes 
autographed by servicemen, ten shillings (R.12 extensive 
signatures on front three on back) (R.13 dated Sept 2. 1944 
includes American Soldiers Illinois, Arizona, Boston on front 
only, another one only on back dated 1945); later notes 
Bank of Papua New Guinea Teller stamp (R.50, 63), PNG 
Banking Corporation ?? 15 Jul '74 (R.63), Burns, Philp & 
Company Ltd, Samarai, Bank of New South Wales, date 
stamped paid 20 Sep 1937, cheque No.3030, £7/10/-, imprint 
Websdale, Shoosmith Limited, Printers, Sydney. Very good 
- very fine. (7)

$350

1375*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, 1975 issue, 
specimen set without overprint, two, five, ten and twenty 
kina (P.1 - 4sz). Uncirculated. (4)

$600
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Part

1376*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, 1975, 
two kina, AAA 000002, low serial (P.1a) set (P.1 - 4) first 
prefixes ending 294; (1981) (P.5a (2), b) (P.6a, b) (P.7); (P9a), 
c, d) (P.10a, b, d); fifty kina (1989) HTT 000009 (P.11). 
Uncirculated. (19)

$400

Part

1377*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, 1975 
issue, specimens with voided specimen overprint, set 0074 
(P.1 - 3si); specimen five kina (2000) (P.22s) another (2003) 
(P.A27), specimen ten kina (P.9s) specimen No.0444; 
specimen one hundred kina (2005) without overprint (P.33s). 
Uncirculated. (7)

$300

 
 
 
 
 

1378
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, 1991 
- 2008 issues as per Pick numbers (P.12, 13a, b, d, 14a, b, 
15, 16b, c, 17, 18a, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23a, 24, 25, 26a, b, 27, 
28a, 29a, 30a, 32a, 33a, 34, 36, 36 zzzz replacement, 37). 
Uncirculated. (30)

$600

1379*
Pacific Islands Issue, Solomon, Gilbert Ellice & Other 
Groups, unissued one pound, serial 5000, Burns, Philp & 
Company Ltd (Mira p45). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$2,000

1380*
Pacific Islands Issue, Solomon, Gilbert Ellice and Other 
Groups, unissued five pounds, serial 1000, Burns, Philp & 
Company Ltd (Mira, p.45). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$2,000

1381*
Solomon Islands, Central Bank of Solomon Islands, Elizabeth 
II, twenty dollars (1984) Z/1 007402 (P.12) replacement 
note. Uncirculated. 

$100
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1382*
Fiji, Kingdom, CR = Cakobau Rex, 1871 Treasury Note 
issue, one dollar, (16th November) 187(1) No.413 (P.1b). 
Very fine and very rare, especially in this condition. 

$2,000

Ex Spink Taisei Sale (lot 1151).

1383*
Fiji, Kingdom, CR = Cakobau Rex, 1871 Treasury Note 
issue, unissued remainder, one dollar (P.1c). Top edge nicked 
otherwise good very fine. 

$1,000

1384*
Fiji, Kingdom, CR = Cakobau Rex, 1871 Treasury Note 
issue, five dollars (16th November) 187(1) No.68 (P.2b). 
Top right corner torn off otherwise fine with ink signature 
cancellation, very rare. 

$1,500

1385*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1871 Government Debenture, five dollars, (1st 
January) 187(2) No.70 (P.4a). Central perforation otherwise 
very fine with ink cancellations and signatures. 

$500

Ex Spink Taisei Sale (lot 1146).

1386*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1871 Government Debenture, ten dollars, 
(fifteenth December) 187(1) No.9 (P.5a). Good very fine, 
with ink cancels at signatures. 

$750

1387*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1871 Government Debenture, ten dollars, 
(First January) 187(2) No. (private) 32 (P.5b). Good very 
fine, with ink cancel. 

$500

1388
Fiji, Kingdom, 1871 Government Debenture, ten dollars, 
(First January) 187(2) No.58, another No.86 (P.5b). Very 
fine; good fine. (2)

$750
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1389*
Fiji, Kingdom, fractional tax notes, 1872-73, twelve and 
a half cents, Levuka (SeptR 1st) 187(3) No.304, another 
No.348, the first note ink cancelled (P.7a). The first stamp 
hinge (tape) repair, very good. (2)

$300

1390*
Fiji, Kingdom, fractional tax notes, 1872-73, twelve and 
a half cents, Levuka (Sept 1) 187(3) No.191 (?), another 
unsigned, (Octr 13) 187(3) No.302 crossed cancelled in ink 
(P.7a, b). Good very fine. (2)

$600

1391
Fiji, Kingdom, fractional tax notes, 1872-73, twelve and 
a half cents, Levuka (Sept 1) 187(3) No.194 (P.7a) stuck 
to card (ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 4490); twenty 
five cents, Levuka 187 No.207 (P.9a); fifty cents, Levuka 
(1st February) 187(3) No.368 stamped cancelled diagonal 
(P.11b); one hundred cents, Levuka, (16th February) 187(3) 
No.50 (P.12a). The last left hand half only, otherwise very 
good. (4)

$800

1392*
Fiji, Kingdom, fractional tax notes, 1872-73, twenty five 
cents, Levuka (1 Sepr) 187(3) No.159 (P.9a). Very fine and 
rare thus. 

$750

1393*
Fiji, Kingdom, Vakacavacava fractional tax notes, 1872-73, 
fifty cents, Levuka (5th January) 187(2) No.18 (P.10a). Good 
very fine and very rare as such. 

$1,000

Ex Christies Sale 2/10/86 (lot 40).

1394*
Fiji, Kingdom, fractional tax notes, 1872-73, fifty cents, 
Levuka, (1 September) 187(3) No.297, another, No.219 
with cancelled overprint stamped diagonally twice (P.11a, 
b). Very good with repairs. (2)

$400

1395*
Fiji, Kingdom, fractional tax notes, 1872-73, fifty cents, 
Levuka, (1 Sepr) 187(3) No.78 (P.11b). Rust spots otherwise 
very fine and rare thus. 

$750
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1396*
Fiji, Kingdom, fractional tax notes, 1872-73, one hundred 
cents, Levuka, (1st April) 187(2) No.277 (P.12a) not signed. 
Booklet pin-holes left margin otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,000

Private purchase from John Pettit with his tag

.

1397*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1872 Treasury note issue, one dollar, Levuka 
(24th October (?)) 187(3) no ink cancel (P.14a); another (11 
Sep) 187(3) No.1774, ink stamp cancel (P.14b), another (1 
Sep) 187(3) No.1895 (P.14b). Very good; fine; very fine. 
(3)

$2,000

1398*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1872 Treasury note issue, five dollars, Levuka 
(12 June) 187(3) No.4611 (P.15c); another (16 February) 
187(2) No.3451 (P.15a) stamped cancelled three times. 
Very good. (2)

$500

 
1399*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1872 Treasury note issue, ten dollars, Levuka 
(28th March) 187(2) No.3390 (P.16a), another (4th April) 
187(2) No.5037 (P.16a), another (17th March) 187(3) 
No.5269 (P.16b), all triple stamped cancelled. Good fine; 
very good; good fine. (3)

$1,000
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Part

1400*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1872 Treasury note issue, twenty five dollars, 
Levuka 23rd March 187(2) No.2410 (P.17a), another (13 
July) 187(2) No.147 (P.17b), another (11 Nov) 187(2) 
No.323 (P.17b), another (12 June) 187(3) No.450 (P.17c), 
another (12 June) 187(3) No.549 (P.17b), another (16 July) 
187(3) No.27 (p.17b), all but two stamped cancelled. Fine 
- very fine. (6)

$3,000

Part

1401*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1872 Treasury Note issue, fifty dollars, 
Levuka, (13th February) 187(2) No.1051, another (1st 

April) 187(2) No.1149 (P.18a) (2); (11 March) 187(3) 
No.345 (P.18b); (12th June) 187(3) No.565 (P.18b), another 
No.341 (P.18c), the first note stamped cancelled. Fine - very 
fine. (6)

$3,000

The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 4022).

Reduced

1402*
Fiji, Kingdom, 1872 Treasury note issue, unissued remainder 
set one, five, ten, twenty five and fifty dollars, Levuka, imprint 
ST Leigh & Co Sydney, ink written scribble on Treasurer 
signature space, the ten has No.(5289), (1st June) 187(3) 
(P.14-18r). Good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated and 
rare. (5)

$5,000

1403*
Fiji, Fiji Banking and Commercial Company Limited, 
printer's proof or unissued remainder, five shillings, Levuka 
18, imprint 'Schmidt & Co. SC. Auckland NZ' (R&C 21; 
P.19r). Mounted to thick blue leaf from an album, template 
impression otherwise very fine and possibly unique. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2701).
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1404*
Fiji, Fiji Banking and Commercial Company Limited, issued 
one pound, Levuka (date?) 187 No.1354 (P.21a). Very good 
and extremely rare as issued note. 

$1,500

1405*
Fiji, Fiji Banking and Commercial Company Limited, one 
pound, Levuka, 187 (R&C 23; P.21r). Mounted on thick blue 
album leaf otherwise extremely fine and possibly unique. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2702).

1406*
Fiji, Fiji Banking and Commercial Company Limited, black 
and white printer's proof, one pound, Levuka 187 (R&C 
23; P.21r var). Mounted on thick blue leaf from an album 
and with a template, otherwise good very fine and possibly 
unique. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2703).

1407*
Fiji, Fiji Banking and Commercial Company Limited, black 
and white printer's proof, five pounds, Levuka 18 (R&C 
24; P.22r var). Mounted on thick blue leaf from an album 
otherwise extremely fine and possibly unique. 

$900

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2704).

1408*
Fiji, Fiji Banking and Commercial Company Limited, 
printer's proof or unissued remainder, ten pounds, Levuka, 
18 (R&C -; P.23r and PS215A). Has been removed from thick 
blue leaf, trace where tipped near edges at back, lower edge 
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tear repair (20mm) otherwise extremely fine and possibly 
unique. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2706).

1409*
Fiji, Fiji Banking and Commercial Company Limited, 
printer's black and white proof, ten pounds, Levuka 18 
(R&C -; P.23r var.). Right margin tear (15mm), mounted 
on thick album leaf with template, otherwise good very fine 
and possibly unique. 

$900

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2705).

1410*
Fiji, Fiji Currency Company, twenty five cents, Levuka (Mch 
25) 187(2) No.82 (R&C p.73). Torn into quarters, stuck 
down otherwise very good and extremely rare. 

$500

Ex William H. Pheatt, Christies Sale 2/10/86 (lot 109).

1411*
Fiji, Fiji Currency Company, one dollar, Levuka, (May 13) 
187(2) No.63 (P-; R&C page 72-3, this note illustrated). Old 
repairs otherwise nearly fine and extremely rare. 

$1,000

Ex Spink Taisei Sale (lot 1155).

1412*
Fiji, Promissory note, Brewer & Joske, Suva, quarter (one 
1/4) dollar, (1st) October 1871, 328 (R&C page 116, cat. 
no. 1). Nearly fine and very rare. 

$800

Wilk auction tag 10 Jul 1986 (lot 541).

1413*
Fiji, Promissory Note, Brewer & Joske, Suva, one quarter 
dollar, 1st day of January 1873, 371, signed. With newspaper 
backing paper, fair and very rare as issued note. 

$300
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1414*
Fiji, Promissory Note, Brewer & Joske, Suva, half dollar, 
1st day of January 1873, 313 (R&C-). Nearly extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale (lot 2726).

1415*
Fiji, Promissory note, Brewer & Joske, Suva, two and a half 
dollars, printed date, 1st day of October 1871 (R&C 3) 3073, 
unsigned, imprint 'Homer & Ferguson impt Melbourne' 
(R&C page 7). Good very fine. 

$1,500

1416*
Fiji, Promissory note, (Hennings Co) Loma, Loma, 
Windward Islands, Fiji, one dollar (March 6th) 18(72) 
imprint 'S.T. Leigh & Co Sydney' red print (R&C page 8 
and 117, no 6). Full note with heavy centre fold, two other 
vertical folds with one horizontal fold, otherwise good fine 
and extremely rare. 

$1,500

1417*
Fiji, Promissory Note, Levuka, Ovalau, Fiji, one pound, 
Sydney (2nd Dec) 18(69), Levuka (21st Dec) 18(69) 137, 
signed F.F. Hennings (R&C p.117, cat. no.7) imprint 'S.T. 
Leigh & Co Sydney'. Good very fine and extremely rare, 
sold with stage proof mounted on leaf. (2)

$2,000

1418*
Fiji, Promissory Note, Levuka, Ovalau, Fiji, unissued one 
pound 187, imprint 'C.T. Sandon, Stationer, Sydney' (R&C 
page 8, cat. 11). Nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$1,000

1419*
Fiji, Promissory Note, Levuka, Ovalau, Fiji, one pound 
(March 10th) 187(2) No.002, signed with line cancel through 
signature (R&C page 8, p.117, cat. no.11). Top left corner 
off otherwise very fine and extremely rare as issued note. 

$1,000
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1420*
Fiji, Promissory Note, Levuka, Ovalau, Fiji, one pound, 
Levuka 9th December 1871, No.159 signed D.Levy & 
Sons imprint 'S.T. Leigh & Co Sydney' (R&C p.117, cat. 
no.12). Some rust spots otherwise very fine or better and 
very rare. 

$1,500

Private purchase from Spink Australia 1977.

1421*
Fiji, Ad-Interim Government, 23 March 1874 - 10 October 
1874, Certificate of Indebtedness, unissued remainder, 
Levuka 1874 four months (P.24cr2). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$200

Part

1422*
Fiji, Ad-Interim Government, 1874, Certificate of 
Indebtedness 19th May (4 different), 20th May (3 different), 
21st May (2 different), 22nd May, 23 May (3 different) all for 
four months (P.24c) all crossed Paid 22nd to 26th October 
1880. Nearly fine - very fine. (12)

$1,000

1423
The Polynesia Company Limited, Melbourne and Fiji, two 
share certificates for fifty , each $2 shares, certificate No.692, 
15th February 1869 and 10th May 1870; also land warrant 
160 acres in Fiji, No.570 29th July 1870, all three for Samuel 
Amess. Good very fine. (3)

$100

1424*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, five shillings, 1st September 
1920, A/2 72076 (P.25c). Flattened of folds and creases, 
otherwise nearly very fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,000

1425*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, five shillings, 5th December 
1925, A/3 35699 (P.25f). Flattened of folds and creases, 
otherwise fine. 

$600

1426*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, five shillings, 4th February 
1928, A/3 65969 (P.25i). Flattened of folds and creases, 
otherwise good fine. 

$750
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1427*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, five shillings, 1st July 1929, 
A/3 85236 (P.25j). Rust spot top margin in centre, flattened 
of folds and creases, otherwise good fine. 

$700

1428*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, five shillings, 31st October, 
1932, A/4 14165 (P.25m). Flattened of folds, otherwise very 
fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,000

1429*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, five shillings, 20th April, 1933, 
A/4 29327 (P.25 not listed) (cfP.25m). Torn in half, paper 
tape repair on back otherwise very good. 

$300

1430*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, five shillings, 14th September, 
1933, A/4 43785 (P.25n). Good body to paper, heavy rust? 
tones to folds, heat toned (?), otherwise fine. 

$450

1431*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, five shillings, 9th November, 
1933, A/4 47223 (P.25o). Very fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$1,000

1432*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, ten shillings, 29th October 
1918, A/1 30081 (P.26a). Rust or foxing left margin and 
back, otherwise good fine and rare. 

$2,000

Part
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1433*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, ten shillings, 1st January 1920, 
A/1 73902 (P.26b). Good fine and rare. 

$2,000

1434*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, ten shillings, 5th December, 
1925, A/2 87756 (P.26e). Very good. 

$1,000

1435*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, ten shillings, 1st January 
1926, A/2 70403 (P.26f). Good very fine and very rare in 
this condition. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2198).

1436*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, one pound, 1st March 1917, 
A/1 88278 (P.27b). Tiny tear right margin, and top of 
centrefold otherwise good fine and rare. 

$2,000

1437*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, one pound, 1st January 1920, 
A/2 80917 (P.27c). Some body to paper, good fine and 
rare. 

$2,000

1438*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, one pound, 5th December, 
1925, A/4 37440 (P.27d). Heavy centrefold with slightest 
perforations, otherwise nearly fine. 

$1,250

1439*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, five shillings, 1st 
January 1934, B/1 50,940 (P.31a). Two minute pinholes, 
flattened, otherwise good fine. 

$750
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1440*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, five shillings, 1st 
June, 1934 B/1 101,085 (P.31b). Pin hole, rust spots at top 
edge, margin tear otherwise fine. 

$500

1441*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, five shillings, 1st 
March, 1935, B/1 163,722 (P.31c). Pin holes, flattened at 
creases, otherwise good fine. 

$750

1442*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, ten shillings, 1st 
January 1934, B/1 41,586 (P.32a). Some tone spots on back, 
flattened at folds and creases otherwise good fine and rare. 

$2,000

1443*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, ten shillings, 1st 
March 1935, B/1 109,451 (P.32c). Very good. 

$1,000

1444*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, specimen one pound, 
1st January, 1934, B/1 00,001 / B/1 60,000 (P.33as) B/1 
12,345 printed at top margin, O/25470 27.10.33 inked, 
perforated cancelled. Tip of top left corner off, creases over 
watermark medallion, otherwise nearly extremely fine and 
rare. 

$1,000

Ex Spink Sale (lot 126).

1445*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, one pound, 1st 
January, 1934, B/1 56,487 (P.33a). Very good. 

$1,000

1446*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, one pound, 1st June 
1934, B/1 89,102 (P.33b). Very good. 

$1,000

1447*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, one pound, 1st 
March, 1935, B/1 160,882 (P.33c). Flattened, very fine and 
rare thus. 

$2,000



159

1448*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, five pounds, 13th 
September, 1934, B/1 06,105 (P.34a). Good fine. 

$3,000

1449*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, five pounds, 1st 
March, 1935, B/1 13,607 (P.34b). Biro line diagonally left 
to right otherwise very good or better. 

$1,500

1450*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George V, ten pounds, 1st 
March, 1935, B/1 18,188 (P.35d). Good very fine and very 
rare in this condition, an outstanding note. 

$5,000

1451*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
March, 1937, B/2 01,754 (P.37a). Good very fine. 

$300

1452*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
March, 1938, B/2 146,237 (P.37b). Good very fine. 

$300

1453*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen five 
shillings, 1st October, 1940, B/2 180.001 / B/3 40,000 
(P.37cs) 12,345 printed, O/41486 17.10.40 inked, perforated 
cancelled. Right margin smudges otherwise good extremely 
fine. 

$750

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 132).

1454*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, coloured specimen 
five shillings, undated, BW & Co logo red overprint both 
sides (P.37cs). Virtually uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 130).

1455
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
October, 1940, B/3 24,051 (P.37c), 1st January, 1942, B/3 
156,038 (P.37e), 1st July, 1943, B/4 60,145 (P.37f). The last 
very good, others nearly very fine. (3)

$500
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1456*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
January, 1941, B/3 71,733 (P.37d). Extremely fine. 

$450

1457*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen five 
shillings, 1st January, 1942, B/3 120,001 / B/4 19,000 
(P.37es) printed number 12,345 O/46495 or 98 14.12.42 
inked. Virtually uncirculated and rare. 

$750

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.

1458*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen five 
shillings, 1st January, 1946, B/4 119,001 / B/4 159,000 
(p.37gs) 12,345 printed, O/54367 20.12.46 inked, 
perforated cancelled. Marked at top right otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$650

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 134).

1459*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
January, 1946, B/4 133,030 (P.37g); 1st September, 1948, 
B/4 199,782 (P.37h). Good very fine; very fine. (2)

$600

1460*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen five 
shillings, 1st August, 1949, B/5 00,001 / B/5 100,000 (P.37is), 
perforated specimen, 12,345 printed, of/68459 15.12.49 
inked (on watermark medallion). Ink vertical line on back 
otherwise good extremely fine. 

$750

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 135).

1461*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
August, 1949, B/5 00,447 (P.37i). Nearly uncirculated and 
a low number. 

$800
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1462*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
July, 1950, B/6 02,308/9 (P.37j) consecutive pair. Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 4275).

1463*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
July, 1950, B/5 177,749 and B/6 37,905 (P.37j). Good very 
fine; very fine. (2)

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lots 4108, 3376).

1464*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen five 
shillings, 1st June, 1951, B/6 100,001 / B/11 100,000 
(P.37ks), printed top margin number 12,345, inked O/77710 
17/8/51 perforated specimen to cancel. Good extremely 
fine. 

$750

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.

1465*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st 
June, 1951, B/8 56,862 (P.37k). Extremely fine or better. 

$350

1466
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, ten shillings, 1st 
March, 1937. B/1 157,520 (P.38a), 1st March, 1938, B/1 
177,968 (P.38b); 1st July, 1943, B/2 174,128 (P.38f). Very 
good; good fine; good. (3)

$500

1467*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen ten 
shillings, 1st March, 1938, B/1 160,001 / B/2 10,000 
(P.38bs) 12,345 printed, O/36842 19.5.38 inked, perforated 
cancelled. Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 136).

1468*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen ten 
shillings, 1st July, 1940, B/2 00,000 / B/2 00,000, perforated 
cancelled (P.38cs). Nearly uncirculated and rare as such. 

$1,000

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 137).
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1469*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen ten 
shillings, 1st October, 1940, B/2 60,001 / B/2 110,000 
(P.38ds) printed number top margin 12,345 inked O/41485 
17.10.40, perforated cancelled. Virtually uncirculated and 
rare. 

$1,000

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.

1470*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, ten shillings, 1st 
July, 1940, B/2 44,875 (P.38c), 1st October, 1940, B/2 96,561 
(P.38d), 1st January, 1941, B/2 110,708 (P.38e). Creased 
otherwise nearly very fine; good fine; good fine. (3)

$1,500

1471*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen ten 
shillings, 1st January, 1946, B/2 180,001 / B/3 30,000 
(P.38gs) perforated specimen, 12345 printed O/ 53983 
9.11.46 inked. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 138).

Part

1472*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, ten shillings, 1st 
January, 1946, B/3 21,125 (P.38g), 1st August, 1949, B/3 
126,949 (P.38i); 1st July, 1950, B/4 123,346 (P.38j). Nearly 
very fine; very fine; fine. (3)

$1,200

1473*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen ten 
shillings, 1st September, 1948, B/3 30,001 / B/3 80,000 
(P.38h) 12345 printed, O/62078 21.1.49 inked, perforated 
specimen, another but 1st August, 1949, B/3 80,001 / 
B/3 200,000 (P.38is) 12345 printed of 68458 / 15.12.49 
in watermark medallion, perforated specimen. Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$1,600

Ex Spink UK Sale (lots 139, 140).
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1474*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, ten shillings, 1st 
June, 1951, B/5 158,012 (P.38k). Nearly uncirculated. 

$750

Part

1475*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st 
March, 1937, B/1 190,481 (P.39a); 1st March, 1938, B/2 
67,249 (P.39b); 1st July, 1940, B/2 190,855 (P.39c). Very 
good; bottom left corner off otherwise nearly fine; nearly 
very fine. (3)

$600

1476*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen one 
pound, 1st July, 1940, B/2 000,000 / B/2 000,000 (P.39cs) 
perforated cancelled. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,250

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 141).

1477*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st 
January, 1941, B/2 196,325 (P.40a). Good very fine. 

$750

1478*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen one 
pound, 1st September, 1948, B/3 95,001 / B/4 95,000 (P.40cs) 
12345 printed, O/62037 28.9.48 inked, perforated specimen. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 142).

1479*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st 
September, 1948, B/4 93,362 (P.40c); 1st August, 1949, B/4 
155,527 (P.40d). Very fine. (2)

$800

 
 

1480*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen one 
pound, 1st July, 1950, B/5 00,001 / B/5 200,000 (P.40es) 
12345 printed of 72533 inked and on back of 72533 15.9.50, 
perforated specimen. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,250

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 143).



164

1481*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st 
July, 1950, B/5 150,293 (P.40e); 1st June, 1951, B/8 127,572 
(P.40f). Nearly very fine; good very fine. (2)

$800

1482*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen one 
pound, 1st June, 1951, B/6 00,001 / B/9 150,000 (P.40fs) 
12345 printed, of O/76811 7/9/51 inked, perforated 
specimen and single punch hole cancel. Smudged otherwise 
nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 144).

1483*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five pounds, 1st 
January, 1941, B/1 22,658 (P.41a). Nearly extremely fine 
and rare in this condition. 

$1,500

1484*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five pounds, 1st 
July, 1943, B/1 42,719 (P.41b); 1st January, 1946, B/1 69,804 
(P.41c). Fine or better. (2)

$800

1485*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, specimen five 
pounds, 1st August, 1949, B/1 92,001 / B/1 120,000 (P.41ds) 
12,345 printed, 15.12.49 of O/68456 inked (watermarked 
medallion), perforated specimen. Nearly uncirculated and 
rare. 

$2,000

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 146).

1486*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five pounds, 1st 
August, 1949, B/1 115,158 (P.41d). Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000
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1487*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, five pounds, 1st 
June, 1951, B/1 169,353 (P.41f). Fine. 

$500

Part

1488*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, ten pounds, 1st 
January, 1942, B/1 27,985 (P.42a); 1st July, 1943, B/1 40,654 
(P.42b); 1st September, 1948, B/1 50,913 (P.42d). Good fine; 
fine; very good. (3)

$1,500

1489*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, ten pounds, 1st 
August, 1949, B/1 70,366 (P.42e). Nearly extremely fine 
and rare thus. 

$1,500

1490*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, ten pounds, 1st 
June, 1951, B/1 78,597 (P.42f). Very fine. 

$850

1491*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, George VI, twenty pounds, 1st 
September, 1948, B/1 43,621 (P.43d). Rust or foxed spot 
bottom margin, good fine and rare. 

$3,000

1492*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, World War II (1942) emergency 
overprint on New Zealand one pound, 1D 573395 (P.45a). 
Flattened at folds and creases otherwise fine or better and 
very scarce. 

$750

1493*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, World War II (1942) emergency 
overprint on New Zealand one pound, 6D 946531 (P.45b). 
Good very fine and rare in this condition. 

$900

1494*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, World War II (1942) emergency 
overprint on New Zealand one pound, F1/O 057397 (P.45c). 
Good fine. 

$750
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1495*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, World War II (1942) emergency 
overprint on New Zealand five pounds, 5K 847297 (P.46b). 
Quarter folds, limp paper otherwise good colours, fine or 
better and very rare. 

$3,000

1496*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, WWII emergency issue, one 
penny, 1st July, 1942, P/1 000006 (P.47a) low serial number. 
Uncirculated. 

$50

1497*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, WWII emergency issues, 1942, 
one penny 1st July 1942 P/1 000027, autographed at bottom 
by W.R. Martin, a signatory (P.47a). Nearly uncirculated. 

$50

1498*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, WWII emergency notes, 1942, 
low numbered set, one penny serial P/1 000004 (P.47a), 
one shilling, 1st January 1942, No.4 (P.48a) and two 
shillings, 1st January, 1942, No.4 (P.50a) mounted on card 
with handwritten note by the signatory Robertson. Good 
extremely fine and unique. (3)

$400

Part

1499*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, World War II, 1942 emergency 
issues, one penny, 1st July, 1942 P/1 000009 (P.47a); two 
shillings, 1st January, 1942 number 3 (P.50a) both very low 
numbers, a series of one shilling, 1st January 1942 (P.48a, b, 
white paper, grey paper) (4) (ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 
3063), P.47a (2), 49a, 50a, 47a and 50a with 'Souvenir of my 
visit to Suva Fiji Sept 9 42 S/S "Calamane" Avery Ausalola 
Jr. Engineer' (ex Spink UK Sale (lot 138)) plus short snorters 
P.49b, 50a. Very fine - uncirculated. (14)

$500
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1500*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, World War II, 1942 emergency 
issues, specimen set one penny, 1st July 1942 P/1 000000 
specimen in red diagonal overprint both sides (P.47s); grey 
one shilling, 1st January, 1942 number 00000 (P.48as) dark 
blue overprint, 1st September, 1942 block A number 00000 
and another block B (P.49s1, s2) red overprint two shillings, 
1st January, 1942, number 00000 dark blue diagonal 
overprint (P.50as). Uncirculated and rare. (5)

$1,000

1501*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, emergency currency notes World 
War II, one shilling, 1st January, 1942, uncut sheet of six, 
third note cross (in crayon?) cancelled (P.48r2; R&C P.18A 
iii). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

1502*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, emergency currency notes, 
World War II, two shillings, 1st January, 1942, uncut sheet 
of six (P.50r2; R&C P.19 iv). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

1503*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, B.P. (S.S.) 
Co LTD (Burns Philp SS Co Ltd) 1d No.5993, 3d No.1437, 
6d No.637 (R&C 26,27,28) each stamped cancelled on 
front and 'Burns Philp (SS) Company Ltd' on back, another 
3d No.355 not cancelled. Last nearly fine, others nearly 
extremely fine. (4)

$300

1504*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, The Garrick, 
1d No.1951, 3d No.903, 6d No.733, 1/- No.290 (R&C 30-
33). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$500
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Part

1505*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, G.P.H. 
(Grand Pacific Hotel) 1d (3) No.1185, 1216, 4369; 3d 
(R&C 35) No.168, No.2918, (R&C 36) No.1961, No.2378; 
6d No.4270, No.4752 (R&C 34-37). The set of three has 
facsimile signature Chas. Brown on back, the second foxed 
very good, others extremely fine. (9)

$200

1506*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, G.P.H. (Grand 
Pacific Hotel) uncut blocks of four, each token printed 
signature Chas. Brown, 1d, 3d, 6d (R&C 34, 36, 37) 1d 
4385/8, 3d 2385/8, 6d 4277/80. Extremely fine. (3 blocks)

$200

1507
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, G.P.H. (Grand 
Pacific Hotel), uncut blocks of four as previous lot, but 
without facsimile signature on the back 1d No.1109/12, 3d 
No.1909/12 (split pair), 6d No.4281/4 (R.34, 36, 37) also 
printed letter envelope. Extremely fine. (3 blocks)

$400

1508*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, Morris, 
Headstrom, LTd., 1d (blue) No.18001, 1d red on buff 
(written on back) No.172, No.1151, 3d No.7601, 6d 
No.9001 (R&C-, 40,41-) (S&B 1501-3). Nearly fine - good 
very fine. (5)

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 3165).

 
 

1509*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, USAFIF 
(United States Armed Forces in Fiji) 1, 5 and 10 cents (R&C 
42-44) (S&B 1381-1383). Nearly extremely fine. (3)

$300

1510*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, Melbourne 
Hotel, Suva, 1d No.563 (black on red), 6d No.824 (black on 
buff), both initialled on back. Very fine; fine and rare. (2)

$300

1511*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency tokens, Club Hotel, 
1d red No.2216, 3d No.404 white, Hayward stamped on 
back of first, Hayward on second in larger type (R&C-, 
page 119). First torn out crooked, otherwise nearly very 
fine. (2)

$150

1512*
Fiji, World War II emergency currency tokens, Hotel 
Metropole, 2d No.93, 3d No.1358 (R&C-). Good fine and 
rare. (2)

$200
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1513*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency token, McDonald's 
Hotel, 3d (pencilled) 'cash' 2d postage stamp (George V) pink 
card No.1365 (R&C of 39) (3d ?? 2d = 1d ?). Very fine. 

$100

 

1514*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency token, Sigatoka 
Hotel, 4d No.326 (black on red) (R&C-). Good very fine 
and very rare. 

$200

1515*
Fiji, World War II emergency currency token, Regal Theatre, 
one penny 1d, No.82 black print on orange (R&C-, S&B-) 
stamped and signed on back. Good very fine and presumably 
very rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 3063).

1516*
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency token, Fiji Club, no 
value just token. Good very fine. 

$150

1517
Fiji, World War II, emergency currency and miscellaneous, 
includes Lilac Theatre Suva stamped 2 1/2d envelope 1944 
(issued token R&C 38), Burns Philp (SS) Co Limited; vignette 
of George VI for 10 shillings (P.40), one dollar note pack 
card $1 1000 notes A/2 144001/145000; photo of paste up 
five shillings (1914). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

Part

1518*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five shillings, 1st 
June, 1957, C/3 194368 (P.51a); 28th April, 1961, C/4 00988 
(P.51b); 1st December, 1962, C/9 60384 (P.51c). Corner fold 
and crease on first otherwise good extremely fine; others 
uncirculated. (3)

$1,000

Part

1519*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five shillings, 
1st September, 1964, C/2 143920, another C/13 84371 
(P.51d) (2); 1st October, 1965 C/15 74794 (P.51e). Light 
centre bend on first otherwise nearly uncirculated, others 
uncirculated. (3)

$750
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1520*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten shillings, 1st 
June, 1957, C/2 139996 (P.52a). Uncirculated. 

$600

1521*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten shillings, 29th 
April, 1961, C/4 199309 (P.52b); 1st December, 1962, C/6 
13392 (P.52c). Nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$900

1522*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, coloured specimen 
ten shillings, no date, red overprint and three punch hole 
cancellation 32 top right back corner (P.52cs). Good 
extremely fine. 

$750

1523*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten shillings, 1st 
September, 1964, C/8 93133 (P.52d); 1st October, 1965, C/9 
112664 (P.52e). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

1524*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st 
July, 1954, C/2 02,519 (P.53a). Uncirculated. 

$750

1525*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st 
June, 1957, C/4 89,891 (P.53b); 1st September, 1959, C/7 
126182 (P.53c). Good extremely fine; top right teller flick 
otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

1526*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st 
December, 1961, C/11 176539 (P.53d); 1st December, 1962, 
C/13 189741 (P.53e). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,500
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1527*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 20th 
January, 1964, C/15 180308 (P.53f); 1st May, 1965, C/18 
194014 (P.53g); 1st December, 1965, C/20 45380 (P.53h). 
Virtually uncirculated. (3)

$2,000

1528*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st 
January, 1967, C/22 111111 (solid number), another C/23 
125499 (P.53i). Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$1,500

1529*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, specimen one 
pound, 1st July, 1954 (P.53as) discordant serials C/1 00,001 
/ C/3 100,000, perforated specimen at signatures, 12,345 top 
margin pencilled top back margin 'O/96247 7/6/55' top left 
front pencilled 'O/96247'. Good extremely fine. 

$800

Part
1530*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five pounds, 1st 
July, 1954, C/1 43,862 (P.54a); 1st September, 1959, C/1 
93929 (P.54b); 1st October, 1960, C/1 173 176 (P.54c). 
Nearly fine; very good; nearly very fine. (3)

$1,200

1531*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five pounds, 1st 
December, 1962, C/2 54318 (P.54d). Good very fine. 

$1,000

1532*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five pounds, 20th 
January, 1964, C/2 125580 (P.54e). Two pin holes top left 
otherwise good extremely fine. 

$1,500

1533*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five pounds, 1st 
January, 1967, C/2 193147 (P.54f). Quarter folds otherwise 
good very fine. 

$900
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1534*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 1st 
July, 1954, C/1 20,876 (P.55a). Quarter folds otherwise 
very fine. 

$1,250

1535*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 1st 
September, 1959, C/1 68011 (P.55b). Tiny black spot left 
margin, good body, quarter folds otherwise very fine. 

$1,250

1536*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 1st 
October, 1960, C/2 136887 (P.55c). Centrefold, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$1,500

1537*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 20th 
January, 1964 C/3 66697 (P.55d). A really good very fine. 

$1,500

1538*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 11th 
June, 1964, C/3 87884 (P.55e). One pin hole, good very 
fine. 

$1,250

1539*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, printer's proof of 
front of twenty pounds, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co 
Ltd England (cfP.56). Good extremely fine and rare. 

$1,500

1540*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty pounds, 
1st January, 1953, B/1 109,676 (P.56a). Extremely fine and 
very rare in this condition. 

$7,500

Part

1541*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, (1969) issues, fifty 
cents A/1(2), A/2 (P.58a) (3); one dollar, A/1(2), A/2 (P.59a) 
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(3); two dollars, A/1, A/2 (P.60a) (2); five dollars A/1 (P.61a); 
ten dollars A/1 (P.62a) (3); twenty dollars A/1 (P.63a). The 
last two scarce, the seventh crisp nearly uncirculated, others 
uncirculated. (12)

$2,000

1542*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five dollars, 
(1969) A/1 000001 (P.61a) first issue, number one note. 
Uncirculated and rare as such. 

$500

Part

1543*
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, 1971 - 3 Currency 
Board issue, fifty cents A/2, A/3 (3), A/4(2), Z/1 (P.64a (4), 
64ar (2), 64b (2), 64br (2)) (10); one dollar, A/3, Z/1, A/4 
(low number), Z/1 (P.65a, ar, 65b, br) (4); two dollars, A/3, 
A/4, Z/1 (P.66a (2), ar) (3), also in wet ink transfer (P.60a, 
only very good); five dollars, A/1 (P.67a), A/1 (67b); ten 
dollars A/1 (P.68a), Z/1 (P.68ar), A/1 (P.68b); twenty dollars, 
A/1 (P.69a), A/1 (P.69b) (2), Z/1 (P.69br), also P.58a (very 
good), P.64a A/3, autographed B, P.64br (very good). Very 
good - uncirculated. (30)

$2,000

Part

1544*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority, (1974) issues, 
one dollar (P.71a A/5 to A/9, B/1, Z/1 (pair)); twodollars 
(P.72b A/6 - A/9, B/1); five dollars (P.73b A/2 - A/4, Z/1); 
ten dollars (P.74b A/2 - A/4); twenty dollars (P.75b A/1 
- A/3), (P.75br Z/1); also P.71a wet ink transfer, P.72br 
Z/1. The last two very good, others nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (26)

$1,500

1545
Fiji, The Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary 
Authority issues, (1974) one dollar (P.71b, cards for pack, 
first and last notes plus two others in the run, another first 
and last pair with card), (P.71br, Z/1 single and pair). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (9)

$300

1546
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority issues (1974) 
one dollar (P.71b) first and last B/4 pack with card; two 
dollars (P.72c) first and last B/4 with card; five dollars (P.73c) 
first and last A/5 with card, also Nuphil first day note covers 
13 Jan 1969 (P.58a, 59a). Uncirculated. (8)

$600

1547*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority, (1974) 
issue, two dollars A/5 (P.72a); five dollars, A/1, A/2 (P.73a). 
Uncirculated. (3)

$1,000
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Part

1548*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority, (1974) issues, 
one dollar B/1 - 4 (2) (P.71b), Z/1 (P.71br); two dollars B/3 
- 5 (2) (P.72c) Z/1 (P.72cr); five dollars, A/4, A/5 (P.73c), Z/1 
(P.73cr). Uncirculated. (14)

$600

 
 
 
 

1549*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority (1974) issue, 
ten dollars, A/2 129598 (P.74a). Uncirculated and very 
scarce. 

$1,000

 
 
 
 
 

1550*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority (1974) issue, 
ten dollars, Z/1 022886 (P.74ar). Uncirculated and rare. 

$1,500

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Part

1551*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority (1974) issues, 
ten dollars, A/4 - A/6 (P.74c) Z/1 (P.74cr). Uncirculated. 
(4)

$1,000

Part

1552*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority (1974) issues, 
twenty dollars, A/3, A/4 (P.75c), Z/1 (P.75cr). Uncirculated; 
good very fine; uncirculated. (3)

$1,200

1553*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority (1980) issues, 
specimen set, one, two, five, ten and twenty dollars (P.76-
80s2). Uncirculated. (5)

$1,200
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Part

1554*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority (1980) issue, 
one dollar C/1 (2) - C/5 plus low number C/4 (P.76a) (6); two 
dollars C/1 (2), C/3, C/5 (P.77a), Z/1 (P.77ar); five dollars B/1 
(2), B/2 (P.78a); ten dollars B/2 (P.79a) (pair), Z/1 (P.79ar); 
twenty dollars, B/1, B/2 (P.80a) (2). Tenth very fine, others 
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (19)

$800

Part

1555*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Central Monetary Authority (1983 - 1986) 
issues) one dollar, C/6, C/8/ C/9, D/1, D/2 (P.81a) (5); two 
dollars, C/6, C/7, C/8, D/1, D/2 (P.82a) (5); five dollars, B/4 
- B/7 (P.83a) (4); ten dollars, B/8, B/9 (P.84a) Z/1 (P.84ar); 
twenty dollars, B/4, B/6, B/7 (P.85a) Z/1 (P.85ar) (pair). 
Uncirculated. (19)

$1,200

Part

1556*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Reserve Bank of Fiji, 1987 - 1988 issue, 
one dollar, D/3 two low numbers 249, 283, D/3, D/4 - D/7, 
D/10 - D/17, D/12 low number 1011 plus another (P.86a) 
(17); two dollars D/3 (2) - 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 (P.87a) 
(10); twenty dollars, B/10 (P.88a). Uncirculated. (28)

$350

Part

1557*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Reserve Bank of Fiji, (1991) issue, one 
dollar, D/18, 19, 22 - 25 (2) (P.89a) (7); two dollars, D/19, 
21, 22 (P.90a); five dollars B/7-9 (P.91a) (3); ten dollars, C/2, 
C/4 (P.92a); 1992 issue A/6, B/5, D/9 (P.93a), A/1, D/2, GO 
(P.94a) (3), A/4, E/2, F/3 (P.95a) (3). Uncirculated. (24)

$400

1558*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Reserve Bank of Fiji, (1991) issue, specimen 
ten dollars (P.92s1), no. 016. Uncirculated. 

$250

Part

1559*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Reserve Bank of Fiji, 1992 - 1995 issues, 
two dollars, A (3), B, AH, Z, X (2) (P.96a (3), b, ar, br); 
five dollars, E (2), F (2), S (P.97a); ten dollars, J, Z, AA (2) 
(P.98a, ar, b) (4); twenty dollars, S (P.99a); fifty dollars, A 
(P.100a). Uncirculated. (18)

$750

1560
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Reserve Bank of Fiji, (2002) issues, two 
dollars, AV (2), AZ, BJ (P.104a) (3); five dollars (1998 
issue), X (P.101b), Y (2), AC (P.105a, b); ten dollars, AR 
(2), AU (P.106a) (2); twenty dollars, AD (2), AH (P.107a); 
fifty dollars, K (2) (P.108a); (2007) issue (P.109a - 11a), 
plus travel company funny money fifty dollars 1996 (3). 
Uncirculated. (22)

$300


